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Introduction: 

We appreciate the opportunity to be able to comment on the draft Guidelines 

on the STS criteria for ABCP securitisations. 

 

The securitisation of trade and leasing receivables through ABCP programmes 

has grown strongly in the past ten years and is today being used by a large 

number of companies in Germany to finance working capital with around EUR 

20 billion per annum. The instrument is therefore ideally suited to fulfil the 

aspiration and aims of the EU capital market union project to make corporate 

finance more crisis-proof and independent from bank loans. 

 

The significant role of ABCP programmes makes it particularly important to 

formulate practical, balanced guidelines that do not impose unwanted 

restrictions on this market and lead to negative results for the financing of 

the real economy. Although the draft by the EBA already contains many 

positive approaches in this regard, several points still need to be adjusted to 

ensure the continuing good functioning of the ABCP market. 

 

In addition, we would like to point out that short-term receivables 

(particularly trade receivables originating in the real economy) can be 

financed not just through ABCP programmes but also through similar 

structures (without the issuance of money market papers and, thus, outside 

the definition of ABCP securitisations). In line with Recital 16 STS-Reg, the 

following proposals and comments should also be applicable to quasi-ABCP 

receivables purchase programmes for short-term receivables and, 

accordingly, incorporated into the Guidelines for non-ABCP securitisations 

(or, if possible, these Guidelines should also apply to transactions of this 

kind). The reason is that these transactions share the particular features of 

ABCP transactions: Quasi-ABCP transactions have the same maturity as ABCP 

transactions and, as in the case of ‘fully supported’ transactions, the 

sponsoring bank bears the default risk. The proximity of the bank and lower 

complexity increase the transparency of those transactions. In addition, when 
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funded through the sponsor’s bank balance sheet, the transactions flow 

directly into the bank’s liquidity management. 

 

In responding to the questions, below we have focused on the practice of 

securitisation of trade and leasing receivables via ABCP in particular and 

submitted corresponding proposals on how STS securitisations can be made 

accessible specifically to sellers in the real economy as well. 

 

 

Q1: Do you agree with the interpretation of these criteria, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

In regard to the disclosure of the legal opinion and the statements contained 

therein (subparagraph 13), the term ‘third parties’ should be specified in 

more detail. In ABCP transactions, we regard as third parties only those 

parties that are directly exposed to the risk of the pool of receivables (besides 

the regulatory authorities). By contrast, commercial paper investors and 

potential investors are protected by the fully supported liquidity lines and 

therefore require no additional information with respect to the true sale. 

 

 

Q2: Do you agree with the clarification of the conditions to be applicable in 

case of use of methods of transfer of the underlying exposures to the SSPE 

other than the true sale or assignment? Should examples of such methods of 

such transfer be specified further? 

 

No comment. 

 

 

Q3: Do you believe that in addition to the guidance provided, additional 

guidance should be provided on the application of Article 24 (2)? If yes, 
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please provide suggestions of such severe clawback provisions to be included 

in the guidance. 

 

The legal opinion should refer exclusively to the legally effective transfer of 

the assets. Only those risks that may impair the asset transfer should be 

addressed. These are essentially clawback risks and re-characterisation risks. 

By contrast, commingling risks or set-off risks represent matters that are not 

directly related to the transfer of the assets but may exist independently from 

them. These matters are typically not components of a true sale opinion, nor 

are they addressed by Art 20 (1) or. 24 (1) STS-Reg (‘…transfer of the 

title…’). Therefore, ‘commingling risks and set-off risks’ should be omitted 

from subparagraph 10 b. 

 

 

Q4: With respect to the interpretation of the criterion in Article 20(5), should 

the severe deterioration in the seller credit quality standing, and the 

measures identifying such severe deterioration, be further specified in the 

guidelines? Do you believe that the interpretation should refer to the state of 

technical insolvency (i.e. state where based on the balance sheet 

considerations the seller reaches negative net asset value with its the 

liabilities being greater than its assets, without taking into account cash flows 

or events of legal insolvency), and if yes, should it be specified whether it 

should or should not be considered as the trigger effecting perfection of 

transfer of underlying exposures to SSPE at a later stage? 

 

No comment. 

 

 

Q5: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 
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In analogy to Q1, the assurances should be made only to those parties that 

are directly exposed to the underlying portfolio. In subparagraph 16 the term 

‘investor’ should therefore be replaced by ‘parties directly holding a 

securitisation position at the level of the respective ABCP transaction’. 

 

 

Q6: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree. 

 

 

Q7: Do you agree with the techniques of portfolio management that are 

allowed and disallowed, under the criterion of the active portfolio 

management? Should other techniques be included or excluded? 

 

Supplementing the measures formulated in subparagraph 18 a that do not 

represent active portfolio management, the following constellation should 

also be admissible: The purchaser of the receivable buys defaulted and no 

longer refinanced receivables back on a voluntary basis with the aim of 

maximising the returns in the liquidation process, for example by on-selling 

the respective receivables to a debt-collection agency or by re-leasing the 

underlying leasing object. As these receivables are no longer financed by 

ABCP, in our opinion they do not represent an ‘underlying exposure’ in the 

meaning of Art 24(7) and can therefore also be removed from the definition 

of ‘active portfolio management’. For this reason subparagraph 18 a should 

be supplemented as follows: ‘[…] or of defaulted and unfunded receivables 

with the intention to generate optimised returns from the recovery and 

liquidation measures;’. 

 

For clarification, subparagraph 18 b should specify that, in addition to 

amortised receivables, defaulted receivables can also be replaced in the 
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revolving phase. Subparagraph 18 b should therefore be amended as follows: 

‘[…] for amortised or defaulted and unfunded exposures […]’. 

 

 

Q8: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree with the description and welcome the explanatory illustrations. For 

clarification it would also be helpful if the ‘additional CE’ described in 

subparagraph 23 were granted not just by the sponsor but also by a third 

party. This is a widespread case in the securitisation of trade receivables, 

specifically when a trade credit insurance company insures the sold portfolio 

under a corresponding CE policy. Perhaps this could be mentioned as an 

example as well in the illustration next to ‘letter of credit’ (see also [Q55]). 

 

With regard to the ‘best knowledge’ requirement, public information should 

be used only to the extent it has been recognised and processed by the 

originator. In our opinion, the general formulation in the second half-

sentence of subparagraph 29 (‘including publicly available information’) 

contradicts the idea expressed in subparagraph 26 (‘not to be deemed unduly 

burdensome’) as well as subparagraph 30 (‘not require the originator .. to 

take other steps in order to collect further information … beyond the 

information referred to in Recital 26’). The second half-sentence in 

subparagraph 29 should therefore be qualified accordingly or omitted. 

 

 

Q9: Do you agree with the interpretation of the criterion with respect to 

exposures to a credit impaired debtor or guarantor? 

 

With regard to the ‘best knowledge’ requirement, public information should 

be used only to the extent it has been recognised and processed by the 

originator. In our opinion, the general formulation in the second half-



 

 

6 

sentence of subparagraph 29 (‘including publicly available information’) 

contradicts the idea expressed in subparagraph 26 (‘not to be deemed unduly 

burdensome’) as well as subparagraph 30 (‘not require the originator .. to 

take other steps in order to collect further information … beyond the 

information referred to in Recital 26’). The second half-sentence in 

subparagraph 29 should therefore be qualified accordingly or omitted. 

 

 

Q10: Do you agree with the interpretation of the criterion with respect to the 

exposures to credit-impaired debtors or guarantors that have undergone a 

debt-restructuring process? 

 

In a guaranteed portfolio/asset, the character of non-impairment is to apply 

not just to the debtor but also to the guarantor (subparagraph 28 ‘neither 

the debtor, nor the guarantor’). In our opinion, this is unreasonable and has 

no practical relevance from a lending perspective. Particularly for an 

‘impaired’ debtor, a further guarantor is relevant as a risk bearer. Emphasis 

must then be on that guarantor. A portfolio or individual asset should be 

deemed credit-impaired in the meaning of Art 24 (9) STS-Reg only if both 

the debtor and the guarantor are impaired (i.e. cumulatively). A widespread 

case in practice would be the securitisation of trade receivables that is fully 

covered by a trade credit insurance policy. Here it should be irrelevant 

whether the debtor has an impaired credit history because the trade credit 

insurance policy covers it. The originator should therefore not have to 

perform a review of the credit history or current credit status. Subparagraph 

28 should therefore contain a corresponding clarification. 

 

 

Q11: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree. 
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Q12: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

The exception that applies where a guarantor secures the residual value 

requires such guarantor to be a suitable risk bearer in accordance with Art 

201 (1) CRR and Art 249 CRR (new) (subparagraph 41). For companies this 

means there must be an external or internal rating (for IRB banks). 

 

One question that arises about this provision is to whom the admissibility of 

an external rating applies. Subparagraph 41 (second-half sentence) only 

mentions that ‘such third party is an eligible provider of unfunded credit 

protection in accordance with’ (-> IRB approach). However, in our opinion it 

is unclear which party must fulfil this IRB approach. Both level I and the 

beginning of subparagraph 41 refer to ‘holders of securitisation positions’. 

This could be both the sponsoring bank, one or more swap parties and banks 

investing in the ABCP. It would be in line with practice to refer exclusively to 

the sponsoring bank because that is the entity providing the full support. If 

instead this were to apply to further additional parties, the results would be 

inconsistent. Likewise, given such inconsistent results it would be irrelevant 

to practice to require the guarantor companies to always have an external 

rating. This would have serious negative consequences for the securitisation 

of auto and equipment leasing receivables with residual values. We suggest 

either omitting subparagraph 41 in its entirety or expanding the requirements 

to the effect that they would only have to be met by the sponsoring bank 

and, as an additional conformity criterion (besides an external or internal 

rating), allowing the inclusion of the guarantor in the IAA rating of the 

sponsor. 

 

Explanatory note: In accordance with Art 265 (2) (m) CRR (new), the IAA 

approach provides for all potential risks to be taken into account. Thus, a 
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residual value guarantor may also be considered in the risk assessment under 

the IAA approach. Where this is the case, such a guarantor should not be 

subjected to the additional requirement to demonstrate an external or 

internal rating. 

 

 

Q13: Do you agree with the interpretation of the predominant dependence 

with reference to 30% of total initial exposure value of securitisation 

positions? Should different percentage be set dependent on different asset 

category securitised? 

 

No comment. 

 

 

Q14: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

In Article 24 (12) the Securitisation Regulation requires a reasonable 

mitigation of the interest and currency risks of a transaction. The 

requirements in subparagraph 44 a of the draft RTS could be interpreted to 

mean that the following tried and tested and simple method does not meet 

the STS requirements: The seller of the receivables is liable for the interest 

and currency risks of the receivables to be sold. Subparagraph 44 a. should 

therefore be supplemented as follows: ‘[…] for the avoidance of doubt, a 

guarantee (or equivalent) by the seller for any interest rate and currency risk 

is deemed to fulfil this requirement;’. 

 

 

Q15: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 
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We generally welcome a reporting obligation in the event of a change in the 

waterfall. However, we still see a need for improvements to subparagraph 

49. In ABCP transactions/programmes there are usually two waterfalls: one 

at transaction level and another at programme level. Accordingly, there are 

two different securitisation positions. While a change in the transaction 

waterfall, for example, can be crucial for the parties who are directly involved 

(and thus have a duty to report), this cannot lead to any significant change 

in the repayment probability at programme level (because of the full support, 

among other things). We therefore recommend clarifying in subparagraph 49 

that parties holding a direct securitisation position and investors are to be 

informed accordingly – depending on the material impacts. The current 

wording suggests that both parties are always to be informed. 

 

 

Q16: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We very much welcome the clarification in subparagraph 51 that mandatory 

disclosure should be required only towards investors who are directly 

exposed to the transaction portfolio and that – otherwise - relevant 

confidentiality aspects may be observed. It should be noted, however, that 

for certain asset classes (particularly the securitisation of trade receivables), 

the only available data refer to static and dynamic historical default and loss 

performance. Owing to the short-term character of the receivables, a static 

depiction is neither possible nor helpful. Subparagraph 51 therefore should 

not be interpreted to mean that static and dynamic data must necessarily 

always be submitted, but that – depending on availability – at least one of 

these methods may be chosen. We would welcome corresponding 

clarification. 
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It is also unclear in what intervals the comparison of revolving portfolios (e.g. 

trade receivables) with substantially similar portfolios has to be made. Art 24 

(14) STS-Reg reads ‘before pricing’. In ABCP programmes the cost of funds 

is usually passed on to the sellers in monthly intervals. It would therefore 

require an unreasonable effort to compare receivables sold with substantially 

similar exposures in monthly intervals. We therefore encourage adding a 

clarification that in ABCP programmes the expression ‘before pricing’ refers 

exclusively to the first pricing of a transaction, that is, the initial sale of the 

receivables. 

 

 

Q17: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree. 

 

 

Q18: Do you believe that additional guidance should be provided in these 

guidelines with respect to the homogeneity requirement, in addition to the 

requirements specified in the Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/.... further 

specifying which underlying exposures are deemed homogeneous? 

 

No. 

 

 

Q19: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree. 
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Q20: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

Subparagraph 63 has no relevance to ABCP and can be omitted. Otherwise 

okay. 

 

 

Q21: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

The materiality definition and subparagraph 70 b (‘where they modify the 

information on the underwriting standards originally disclosed in the 

prospectus or made available in the initial offering document’) is usually not 

applicable to ABCP transactions because the underwriting standards of 

transactions are not contained in prospectuses or offering documents. A 

better wording would be one that refers to ‘transaction documentation’. 

 

 

Q22: Do you agree with this balanced approach to the determination of the 

expertise of the seller? Do you believe that more rule-based set of 

requirements should be specified, or, instead, more principles-based criteria 

should be provided? Is the requirement of minimum of 5 years of professional 

experience appropriate and exercisable in practice? 

 

We agree. There should generally be a balance between seller expertise and 

servicer expertise (Art 26 (8) STS-Reg) (see also Q34). 
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Q23: Should alternative interpretation of the “similar exposures” be provided, 

such as, for example, referencing the eligibility criteria (per Article 24(7)) 

that are applied to select the underlying exposures? Similar exposure under 

Article 24(18) could thus be defined as an exposure that would qualify for 

the portfolio, based on the exposure level eligibility criteria (not portfolio level 

criteria) which has not been selected for the pool and which was originated 

at the time of the securitised exposure (e.g. an exposure that has repaid / 

prepaid by the time of securitisation). Similar interpretation could be used 

for the term “exposures of a similar nature” under Article 24(18), and 

“substantially similar exposures” under Article 24(14). The eligibility criteria 

considered should take into account the timing of the comparison. Please 

provide explanations which approach would be more appropriate in providing 

clear and objectively determined interpretation of the “similarity” of 

exposures. 

 

We would prefer ‘similarity’ to refer to receivables with the same eligibility 

criteria. That would ensure that similar receivables are actually compared. In 

our opinion, the proposed reference to portfolio level criteria sets an 

excessively broad comparison standard. For example, equipment lease 

receivables to companies (according to Art 2 (d) of the draft RTS on 

homogeneity) would have to be subject to the same underwriting standards 

regardless of whether they originated abroad or in the country. If, in turn, a 

securitised portfolio permits only domestic lessees, the securitised (foreign) 

portfolio would have to be originated according to the same standards. This 

is often not the case. Likewise, there can be differences in underwriting 

standards depending on the type of leasing object. If the securitised portfolio 

permits only certain leasing objects, deviations from the unsecuritised 

portfolio or portfolio level overall cannot be ruled out. 

 

 

Q24: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 
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We agree. 

 

 

Q25: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

It is unclear how transaction documentation should be disclosed to 

commercial paper investors (subparagraph 77). Anonymised, aggregated 

and summarised transaction documentation does not provide commercial 

paper investors with any benefits or additional insights. The monthly investor 

reports give them sufficient information on the securitised transaction 

portfolios. Besides, they largely rely on the full support of the liquidity line. 

In our opinion, the requirement for ‘documentation that is essential for the 

understanding of the transaction’ under Art 7 (1) (b) STS-Reg is covered 

from the point of view of the commercial paper investors. By contrast, Art 24 

(20) STS-Reg defines only content but not the addressees of the transaction 

documentation. In our opinion, subparagraph 77 can therefore be omitted. 

 

Moreover, subparagraph 78 (referring to Art 24 (20) (d) STS-Reg) requires 

the transaction documentation to contain evidence of the sponsor’s solvency 

and liquidity. While we agree with the qualification contained in the second 

sentence of subparagraph 78, this evidence should be better anchored in 

documentation provided to the investor. We therefore believe clarification is 

necessary to the effect that this evidence may also be contained in other 

documentation than the transaction documentation provided this is disclosed 

to the commercial paper investor (in the investor report, for example). 

 

 

Q26: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 
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further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree with the method to be used for calculating temporary non-

compliance (subparagraph79). With respect to the definition of ‘temporary’ 

(subparagraph80), the three-month period should begin from notification of 

non-compliance (and not ‘from the first occurrence of the non-compliance’). 

The conditions for remedial action in Art 36 (6) 3. Abs. STS-Reg provide for 

the same periods and mechanisms. Here we assume that the period applies 

to each matter individually and may also be renewed as soon as the matter 

appears a second time. 

 

 

Q27: Do you agree that the external verification should only cover the criteria 

referenced in paragraphs (9), (10) and (11) of Article 24, or should it cover 

all criteria mentioned in Article 24? Do you agree with the approach on 

determining the frequency of the external verification? 

 

In our understanding of Art 26 (1) STS-Reg, the external verification should 

take place only if temporary non-compliance with paragraphs 24 (9-11) STS-

Reg has been reported (‘For the purpose of the second subparagraph …“). It 

should then refer only to the transactions in question. That means external 

verification may be dispensed with if all conditions at transaction level are 

complied with (and also if the programme has not reported STS status). We 

are unable to identify this from the guidelines presented and request 

clarification. Accordingly, we request subparagraph 83 to be omitted. We 

consider this to be justified also because the investor in a fully supported 

ABCP programme does not experience any significantly increased risk to their 

securitisation position from temporary non-compliance with paragraphs 24 

(9-11 Reg). If, on the other hand, regular verification of all transactions were 

to take place, this would create high cost burdens for the selling companies 

without generating any significant added value for commercial paper 

investors. 
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If agreement cannot be reached on omitting subparagraph 83, then 

subparagraph 83 b should at least be amended because the 75% requirement 

is fulfilled already after a very short number of months, especially for trade 

receivables with a short maturity structure. If subparagraph 83 b stays 

unchanged, the wording should therefore be supplemented as follows: ‘only 

for transactions which allow for receivables with an original term of more 

than two years: when 75% […]’ 

 

Where temporary non-compliance is reported, only the relevant transactions 

should therefore be subjected to (one-off) external verification – as described 

above (subparagraph 84). 

 

 

Q28: Concerning the sample, should a minimum sample size be prescribed 

(in absolute or relative terms)? Should a statistical method for evaluating the 

outcome of the external verification of the sample be specified? Do you agree 

that it should be representative covering all underlying exposures of all 

transactions? Do you see merit in further specifying that the sample should 

be representative by properly representing the various asset categories of 

the transactions; or that representativeness may be assumed when the 

sample is gathered via a random selection? 

 

See the answer to Q27. 

 

 

Q29: Do you agree with the interpretation of this requirement, and the 

aspects that the interpretation is focused on? Should other aspects be 

covered? Please substantiate your reasoning. 

 

We agree. 

 

 

Q30: Should the calculation of the weighted average life follow the concept 

of weighted cash flows or of weighted (residual) maturities? Should there be 
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a facilitation for a simplified calculation of the WAL (e.g. to use the longest 

contractually possible remaining maturity of the exposures in a transaction 

as an upper bound)? 

 

No comment. 

 

 

[Q55]: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree with the principles regarding this criterion. We would merely 

suggest clarifying that trade credit insurance policies at transaction level (‘CE 

policies’) should not be interpreted as a second layer of tranching either (see 

also [Q 12] above). 

 

 

[Q56]: Are there any other market practices – apart from the ones being 

covered by the clarification provided in the guidance - which would also fall 

within the conditions of Article 26(4), while from an economical point of view 

those should not be treated as resecuritisations? 

 

See the answer to Q55. 

 

 

[Q57]: Do you agree with the clarification which credit enhancement is to be 

considered as “establishing a second layer of tranching”? Would you see more 

merit in using an alternative clarification? 

 

We agree. 
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[Q58]: Do you think that the clarifications of the GL on Articles 24(8) and 

26(4) interact correctly with the “ban on resecuritisation” provided for in 

Article 8? Should other aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree. 

 

 

Q31: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree. 

 

 

Q32: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

We agree 

 

 

Q33: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. Should the 2specified events” referred to in Article 26(7)(e) be 

specified in more detail e.g. as including triggers with regard to the 

creditworthiness of the sponsor? 

 

We agree. 
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Q34: Do you agree with the interpretation of this criterion, and the aspects 

that the interpretation is focused on? Should interpretation be amended, 

further clarified or additional aspects be covered? Please substantiate your 

reasoning. 

 

As set out under Q22, seller and servicer expertise should be measured by 

the same standards. This is the case. 

 

With respect to the documentation of ‘policies, procedures and risk 

management controls’ required under Art 26 (8) STS-Reg, we see no need 

to have a third party verify compliance for non-regulated entities. This would 

incur higher costs for the selling entities without providing commercial paper 

investors with any significant added value. The full support already provides 

them with comprehensive protection. Only the sponsor has a financial 

interest in having relevant mechanisms in place and complied with. We 

therefore also believe it is reasonable to require the sponsor to verify this as 

part of their due diligence. Whether the sponsor does this themselves or 

commissions third parties to do it should be at their discretion. Subparagraph 

102 b should therefore be expanded to specify that the proof can be provided 

by a third party or by the sponsor. 

 

 

Q35: Do you agree that no other requirements are necessary to be specified 

further? If not, please provide reference to the relevant provisions of the STS 

Regulation and their aspects that require such further specification. 

 

No comment (for Art 24 (8) STS-Reg see [Q12]). 
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TSI – What we do 

Securitisation in Germany and TSI – the two belong together. True Sale International GmbH (TSI) 
was set up in 2004 as an initiative of the German securitisation industry with the aim of promoting 
the German securitisation market.  

Nowadays TSI Partners come from all areas of the German securitisation market – banks, 
consulting firms and service providers, law firms, rating agencies and business associations. They 
all have substantial expertise and experience in connection with the securitisation market and 
share a common interest in developing this market further. TSI Partners derive particular benefit 
from TSI's lobbying work and its PR activities. 

 
Furthermore TSI’s concern has always been to establish a brand for German securitization which 
is founded on clearly defined rules for transparency, disclosure, lending and loan processing. 

Detailed guidelines and samples for investor reporting ensure high transparency for investors and 
the Originator guarantees, by means of a declaration of undertaking, the application of clear rules 
for lending and loan processing as well as for sales and back office incentive systems. The offering 
circular, the declaration of undertaking and all investor reports are publicly available on the TSI 
website, thus ensuring free access to relevant information. 

 

 

 

Another objective has always been to give banks an opportunity to securitise loans under German 
law on the basis of a standardised procedure agreed with all market participants. 

And finally the goal is to create a platform for the German securitization industry and its concerns 
and to bridge the gap to politics and industry. 

 

Events and Congress of TSI 

Events of TSI provide opportunities for specialists in the fields of economics and politics to 
discuss current topics relating to the credit and securitisation markets. The TSI Congress in 

Berlin is the annual meeting place for securitisation experts and specialists from the credit and 
loan portfolio management, risk management, law, trade and treasury departments at banks, 
experts from law firms, auditing companies, rating agencies, service providers, consulting 
companies and investors from Germany and other countries. Many representatives of German 
business and politics and academics working in this field take advantage of the TSI Congress to 
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exchange professional views and experience. As a venue, Berlin is at the pulse of German 
politics and encourages an exchange between the financial market and the world of politics.  


